



1-1-2011

Bryant v. Holder - U.S. Reply Brief

Eric Holder

United States Office of the Attorney General

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Holder, Eric, "Bryant v. Holder - U.S. Reply Brief" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 313.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/313>

This Memorandum is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
HATTIESBURG DIVISION**

LT. GOV. PHIL BRYANT et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity)
as Attorney General of the United States, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-76-KS-MTP

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... -iv-

INTRODUCTION..... -1-

ARGUMENT..... -4-

 I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... -4-

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Their Standing To Bring This Suit. -5-

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unripe. -9-

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF
 MAY BE GRANTED. -11-

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail in a Facial Commerce Clause Challenge
 Based on the Notion that the Minimum Coverage Provision
 Regulates “Inactivity”. -11-

 B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is A Reasonably Adapted Means
 to the Legitimate End of Increasing the Affordability and Availability
 of Health Care and Health Insurance and Is Therefore a Valid
 Exercise of Necessary and Proper Clause Authority..... -23-

 C. Congress Had Independent Authority Under the General Welfare
 Clause To Enact the Minimum Coverage Provision. -31-

 D. The § 5000A Penalty Is Not an Unapportioned Capitation Tax
 or a Direct Tax..... -35-

 E. Because Plaintiffs Identify No Fundamental Right Implicated by the
 Minimum Coverage Provision, Their Substantive Due Process Claim
 Must Be Rejected..... -36-

 F. Lieutenant Governor Bryant’s Tenth Amendment Claim Should Be
 Dismissed..... -39-

 1. Lt. Gov. Bryant Lacks Standing To Assert a Tenth
 Amendment Commandeering Claim. -39-

2.	The ACA’s Employer Provisions Do Not Infringe State Sovereignty.	-40-
	CONCLUSION.	-42-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acara v. Banks, 470 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 38

Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland, 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998). 31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009). 5, 7

Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 666 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1982). 40

Baldwin v. Sebelius, No. 10-1033, 2010 WL 3418436 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010)..... 8, 37

Becker v. Janinski, 15 N.Y.S. 675 (N.Y. Sup. 1891)..... 27

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Blanchette v. Ct. Gen. Ins. Corps., 419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... 10

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725 (1974). 33

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962). 15

Child Labor Tax Case, 259 U.S. 20 (1922)..... 34

City of Madison v. Bear Creek Water Ass'n, 816 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1987). 30

Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebelius, 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010). 28, 29, 30

Davis v. United States, 597 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2009). 5

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983). 31, 41

Ferguson v. Skrupa, 372 U.S. 726 (1963)..... 36

Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... 8, 36, 38, 41

Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008). 10

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 41

Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis, 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999). 40

Gollust v. Mendell, 501 U.S. 115 (1991)..... 6

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005). 11, 12, 15, 20, 24

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 542 (1991)..... 41

Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson, 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000). 11

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n., 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 24

Hylton v. United States, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)..... 35

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000). 31

Kusjanovic v. Oregon, 243 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Or. 2002)..... 31

Liberty Univ. Inc., v. Geithner,
 No. 10-15, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010). 8, 13, 16, 17

Little v. KPMG LLP, 575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009) 7-8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (2007). 5

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 7, 8, 38

M’Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819). 24, 28

Murphy v. IRS, 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 35

NASA v. Nelson, No. 09-530, 2011 WL 148254 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2011)..... 38

Nance v. EPA, 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 39

N.J. Physicians v. Obama, No. 10-1489, 2010 WL 5060597 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2010). 8

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 439 U.S. 96, 106-07 (1978)..... 36

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 22, 30

Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule, 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868). 35

Perez v. United States, 402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 18

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 8

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 30

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 6

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001). 5

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin, 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008). 5

Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc., 525 U.S. 249 (1999)..... 27

Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004). 24

Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 41

Swift & Co. v. United States, 196 U.S. 375 (1905). 15

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985). 9

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama, 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010). 8, 13, 16, 17

Thornton v. Sw. Detroit Hosp., 895 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 27

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 9

Trimble v. City of New Iberia, 73 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. La. 1999). 9

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997). 20

Tyler v. United States, 281 U.S. 497 (1930). 35

United States v. Belfast, 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010). 28

United States v. Comstock, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 24, 28, 29, 30

United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941). 24

United States v. DeCay, 620 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2010). 28

United States v. Johnson, 652 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D. Miss. 2009). 39

United States v. Kahriger, 345 U.S. 22 (1953). 32, 33, 34

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 14, 20, 21, 22, 24

United States v. Mfrs. Nat’l Bank of Detroit, 363 U.S. 194 (1960). 35

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). 12, 20, 21

United States v. Ogba, 526 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2008). 25

United States v. Sanchez, 340 U.S. 42 (1950). 33, 34

United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass’n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944). 25, 29

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co., 315 U.S. 110 (1942). 24

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1 (1976). 37

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA, 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 6, 7

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 451 U.S. 648 (1981).. . . . 29

Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co., 455 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).. . . . 27

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997). 30

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008). 23

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977). 38

White v. United States, 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010). 5, 7

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990).. . . . 7

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942). 14, 15, 25

Woods v. Miller, 333 U.S. 138 (1948).. . . . 31

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4942. 36

26 U.S.C. § 4974. 35

26 U.S.C. § 4980B.. . . . 35

26 U.S.C. § 4980E.. . . . 36

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 32

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. §§ 6301-6306. 34

26 U.S.C. § 6671. 34

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg to 300gg-3..... 19, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd. 27

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091. 1, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996). 38

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010). 1

Legislative Materials

47 Million & Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong. (2008). 18, 19, 28

155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009). 32

155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009). 32

156 Cong. Rec. E506-01, 2010 WL 1133757 (Rep. Waxman) (Mar. 21, 2010)..... 16

156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (Mar. 21, 2010). 32

156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (Mar. 21, 2010). 32

Consequences of Expanded Employee Insurance Selection: Hearing Before the Senate/House Joint Economic Committee, 108th Cong. (Sept. 22, 2004), 2004 WL 2107555. 26

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (2009)...... 18, 19, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(I) 27

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(III). 27

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010)..... 18

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)..... 16

Miscellaneous

Congressional Budget Office, *How Many Lack Health Insurance and For How Long?*
(May 2003). 23

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals*
(Dec. 2008). 23

Congressional Budget Office, *Payments of Penalties for Being Uninsured Under the [ACA]*
(Apr. 2010)..... 6

Council of Economic Advisors, *The Economic Case For Health Care Reform* (June 2009)... 19

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics,
Health, United States, 2009 (2010). 13

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics,
Summary Health Statistics for U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2009
(2010). 13

Department of Health and Human Services, *Coverage Denied: How the Current Health
Insurance System Leaves Millions Behind*, (2009)..... 19

JCT, Technical Explanation, JCX-18-10 (Mar. 21, 2010)..... 32, 34

Martin S. Feldstein, *The Welfare Loss of Excess Health Insurance*,
81 J. Pol. Econ. 251,(1973). 15

Milton Friedman, *How To Cure Health Care*, The Public Interest, Winter 2001..... 15

Pauly, *Risks and Benefits in Health Care: The View From Economics*,
26 Health Affairs 653 (2007)..... 16
